File No. 4-02-742-ST QQ"@

z
2
¥y

DISPOSAL OF STOCKPILED SOIL
FROM THE PROPERTY
LOCATED AT 3800 SAN PABLO AVENUE
EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA
JUNE 17, 2002

PREPARED FOR:
MS. ELAINE KIRK
MARKS MANAGEMENT CO.
555 MONTGOMERY STREET, SUITE 1205
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94111

BY:
ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
131 TULLY ROAD
SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95111

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS




File No. 4-02-742-ST

LIST OF TABLE

TABLE 1 ... SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE 1 ... SITE VICINITY MAP SHOWING 3800 SAN PABLO
AVENUE, EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

FIGURE 2 ... SITE PLAN SHOWING LOCATIONS FORMER UST,
STOCKPILED SOIL AREA

APPENDIX "A" ...

APPENDIX "B" .

APPENDIX "C"

APPENDIX "D" ...

LIST OF APPENDICES

TABLE 1

. FIGURE 1 AND FIGURE 2

... ANALYTICAL LABORATORY REPORT AND

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENT

ALLIED WASTE’S GENERATOR WASTE
PROFILE SHEET AND NON-HAZARDOUS
WASTE MANIFEST

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS



File No. 4-02-742-ST

TABLE OF CONTENTS PAGE NO.

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL 1-2

APPENDIX "A"

TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL
RESULTS T1-T2

APPENDIX "B"

FIGURE 1 - VICINITY MAP M1
FIGURE 2 - SITE PLAN M2

APPENDIX "C"

CURTIS & TOMPKINS ANALYTICAL LABS REPORT
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY

APPENDIX "D"

ALLIED WASTE’S GENERATOR WASTE PROFILE SHEET
NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS




ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS

Environmental & Geotechnical Consultants

131 TULLY ROAD, SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95111
Tel: (408) 297-1500 Fax: (408)292-2116

June 17, 2002

File No. 4-02-742-ST

Ms. Elaine Kirk

Marks Management Co.

555 Montgomery Street, Suite 1205
San Francisco, California 94111

SUBJECT: DISPOSAL OF STOCKPILED SOIL
FROM THE PROPERTY
Located at 3800 San Pablo Avenue, in
Emeryville, California

Dear Ms. Kirk:

This report summarizes the disposal of contaminated stockpiled soil from former
underground storage tanks (USTs) and over-excavation of tank pit areas located at 3800

San Pabio Avenue, in San Francisco, California (Figure 1).

On May 2, 1992, Alpha Geo Services performed an over-excavation on the tank
pit areas under the supervision of Enviro Soil Tech Consultangts® (ESTC) staff engineer.
The over-excavation of tank pit areas continued until no visible staining or odor was
observed in the soil. Over-excavated soil was stockpiled on-site in the back of the

building and covered with visquine after the completion of over-excavation activities.




File No. 4-02-742-ST

The stockpiled soil was sampled to characterize the soil prior to disposal. The

analytical results of stockpiled soil were provided to Allied Waste Companies (AW) for

authorized disposal.

After receiving authorization from AW, on June 7, 2002, E. I. Pires Trucking

under supervision of ESTC transported the stockpiled soils to AW’s facility (Keller

Canyon Sanitary Landfill) in Pittsburg, California, for proper disposal.

Enclosed are copies of the laboratory testing of stockpiled soil from over-

excavation areas, AW’s generator waste profile sheet, trucking tags and AW’s non-

hazardous waste manifest.

" If you have any questions or require additional information, please feel free to

contact our office at (408) 297-1500.

Sincerely,

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS

i -

FRANK HAMEDI-FARD LAWRENCE KOO, P. E.
GENERAL MANAGER C E #34928

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF SOIL SAMPLES
ANALYTICAL RESULTS

TPHg, TPHd and CAM Metals Results in Milligram Per Kilogram (mg/Kg)

Date Sample No. TPHg TPHd CAM Metals
5/20/02 sP-1,2,3.4 4.8 38HY Antimony ND<2.9

Arsenic 3
Barium 120
Beryllium 0.4
Cadmium 1.4
Chromium 36
Cobalt 6.8
Copper 14
Lead 13
Mercury 0.11
Molybdenum ND<0.97
Nickel 44
Selenium 0.46
Silver ND<(.24
Thallium ND<0.24
Vanadium 28
Zinc 160

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
T1




File No. 4-02-742-5T

TABLE 1 CONT'D
SUMMARY OF SOIL SAMPLES
ANALYTICAL RESULTS

BTEX and MTBE Results in Microgram Per Kilogram (ug/Kg)

Date Sample # B T E X

MTBE

5/20/02 SP-1,2,3,4 ND<35.1 ND<5.1 ND<5.1 ND<5.1

ND<5.1

TPHg — Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline

TPHd — Total Petroleumn Hydrocarbons as diesel

BTEX — Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Total Xylenes

MTBE — Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether

ND — Not Detected (Below Laboratory Detection Limit)

H — Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation

Y - Sample exhibits fuel pattern, which does not resemble standard

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
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Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analvtical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0200

ANALYTICAL
Preparéd3fdf: 
“Consultants
131 Tully Road
San Jqse, CA 95111 TR

Date: 31-MAY-02
Lak Jobh Number: 158684
Project ID: 4-02-742-8T
Location: 32800 San Pablc Avenue

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
samples which were submitted for analysis.

Reviewed by: /jj;;7 i;2i1Z6/ uﬁﬁf;

Project anager

Op?iii' s Manager

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

NELAP # 011C7CA Page 1 of 21

Reviewed by:




Laboratory Number:

Client:

Project Name:
Project #:
Receipt Date:

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid

158684

Enviro Soil Tech Consultants

3800 San Pablo Avenue, Emeryville
4-02-742-ST

05/20/02

CASE NARRATIVE

This hardcopy data package contains sample results and batch QC results for four soil
samples received from the above referenced project on May 20", 2002. The samples were

received cold and intact.

Total Volatile Hydrocarbons (EPA 8015B(M)):

No analytical problems were encountered.

Total Extractable Hydrocarbons (EPA 8015B(M)):

No analytical problems were encountered.

Purgeable Organics by GC/MS (EPA 8260B):

No analytical problems were encountered.

Metals (EPA 6010B/7470A):

The recoveries for antimony in the sample spike (C&T ID 158668-001) and its duplicate
were below the acceptable QC limits for batch number 72456. This sample was not
submitted by the client but was in the same batch. The relative percent difference for
mercury in the sample spike duplicate (C&T ID 158684-005) for batch number 72489 was
over the acceptable QC limits. The associated blank spike and its duplicate were
acceptable for each batch so the quality of the sample data should not be affected. No
other analytical problems were encountered.



c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

' Lab %: 158684 Location: 3800 San Pablo Avenue
Client: Enviro Scil Tech Consultants Prep: EPA 5030B
Proiect#: 4-02-742-8T Analysis: 801568 (M)
Field ID: COMP SP Batch#: 72430
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 05/20/02
Units: mg/Kg Received: 0s/20/02
Basis: as received Analyzed: 05/21/02
Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: SAMPLE Lab ID: 158684-005

Gasoline C7-C12

Trifluocrocoluene (FID) as 58-144
Bromcflucrobenzene (FID) 107 60-146

BLANK Lab ID: QC178%10

-
3

Gasoline C7-C12 ND 1.0

L SurTogal
Triflucrotoluene (FID) B5 58-144
Bromof luorcbenzene (FID) 89 60-146

ND= Not DPetected
EL= Reporting Limit
age 1 of 1




GC04 TVH 'J' Data File FID

Sample Name : 15B86B84-005,72430,tvh only Sample #: comp Page 1 of 1
FileName ¢ G:VGCO4MDATAN141J014, raw Date : 5/22/02 08:07 AM

eChoc : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 5/21/02 08:01 PM

Start Time : 0,00 min End Time : 26.00 min Low Point : 57.77 m¥ High Beint : 263.38 mV
Scale Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: 58 mV Plot Scale: 205.6 mV

-
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P

I GC04 TVH 'J' Data File FID

il 521;(&
Sample Name : CCV/LCS,QCITSS)&,?Q&J« , 02WS0791, 5/5000 Sample #: Page 1 of 1
s leName : grigcO4idatat141j006. raw Date : 5/21/02 05:14 PM
thed : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 5/21/02 02:18 PM
art Time : 0.00 min End Time ;26,00 min Low Point : 51.B4 mV High Point : 370.11 mV
Scale Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: B2 mV Plot Scale: 318.3 mvV
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c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 158684 Location 3800 San Pablo Avenue
Client: Enviroc Scil Tech Consultants Prep: EPA 5030B

Proiectcd: 4-02-742-8T Analysig: BO15B (M)

Type: LCs Basis: as received

Lab ID: QC178911 Liln Fac: 1.000

Matrix: Soil Batchi: 72430

Unitcs: mg/Kg Analyzed: 05/21/02

Gasoline C7-C12 10.00 B.981 90 78-120

Triflucrcotoluene (FID) -55—144
Bromoflucrobenzene (FID) 95 60-146

age 1 of 1
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c Curtis & Tormpkins. Ltd

Lab #: 158684 Location 3800 San Pablo Avenue
Client: Envirc Soil Tech Consultants Prep: EPA 5C30B
ProijectcH: 4-02-742-8T Analvysis: BO15B (M)
Field ID: ZEZZZZZZZZ Diln Fac: 1.¢00
MSS Lab ID: 158669-0C1 Batch#: 72430
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 05/17/02
Units: mg/Kg Received: 05/17/02
Basis: as received Analvzed: 05/21/02
MS Lab ID: QC178512
4 Casoline 7-”01'2' ) <0.1600 ~10.10 7.788 77 44-133
Trlfluorotoluene (FID) 91 5B-144
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 90 60-146

MSD Lab ID: QC178913

|3

R T AR a T SE % 20

Gasollne C7-C12 10.00 B.267 B3 44-133 7 31
R IRE o5 T

Trlfluorotoluene {FID) 97 58-144

Bromofluocrokbenzene (FID) 97 60-146

PD= Relative Percent Difference
age 1 of 1




c Curtis & Tompkins. Ltd

ab #: 158584 Logation: 3800 San Pablc Avenue
lienc: Enviro Scil Tech Consultants Prep: EPA 3550
rolecti: 4-02-742-8T Analysis: EPA BO1SE (M}
iela ID: COMP SP Batch$: 72475
larraim Soil Sampled: 0s5/20/02
nics mg/ Kg Received: 05/20/02
asis as received Prepared: 05/22/02
ilrn Fac 1.000 Analyzed: 05/23/02
Type: SAMPLE Lab ID: 158684-005

Analyt
Tirz=sel Cl0-C24

Surrogate '
exaoosane
Type: BLANK Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
L ID: QC179079

Analyte:

i= Heaviesr hydrocarbeons contributed te the guantitation
= Sample exhibits fuel pattern which does not resemble standard
D= Not Detecred

= Repeorting Limit
ge 1 of 1



Sample Mame :
¢ GiAGCLINCHANIA3A010, RAW
: ATEH119.MTH

Filebame
Method

Star:z Time

Scale Facror:

Cone 5]

Chromatogram

158684-005,72475

+ 0.01 min End Time i 31,91 min

3.0 Blot Offset: 22 mV
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mnanme
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T

?J é
A

Sample #:

12475 Page 1 of 1

Date : 5/23/02 02:50 PM

Time of

Injection: 5/23/02 01:59 PM

Low Point : 22.43 mv High Point : 270.90 mv
Plot Scale: 248.5 mv

Response [mv]
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Sample §: 300mg/L Page 1 of 1
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c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.,

158684 Location: 3800 San Pablec Avenue
Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Prep: EPA 3550
4-02-742-ST Analvsis; EPA _BC15B (M)
LCs Diln Fac: 1.000
QC178080 Batchi: 72475
Soil Prepared: 05/22/02
mg/Kg Analyzed: 05/23/02
asis: as received

eanup Method: EPA 3630C

. Analyt
iesel C10-C24 50.35 39.67 79 67-121

- eg! el
T W
"ot
, o N
"o -
cox

- Surrogate
leracosane

I of 1

S f I O &N S TE B BB B =
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c Cuttis & Tompkins, Lid.

ab#
Client:

158684 Location: 3800 San Pablo Avenue
Enviro Scil Tech Consultants Prep: EPA 3550
IO eCLi: 4-02-742-8ST Analysis: EPA 8015E (M)
1eld ID: ZZZZZLZRZZ Batch#: 72475
MSS Lak ID: 158647-008 Sampled: 05/16/02
st ra Soil Received: 05/16/02
i:s: mg/Kg Prepared: 05/22/02
Easis: as received Analyzed: 05/23/02
iD:ln Fac: 1.000
./pe: M3 Lab ID: QC175081
[ - Analyte ' i 1€ ; I
Cilesel J 24 3,389 49 .66 49.02 g2 35-146
Surrogate i
l}{exacosane 48-137
!’pe: MSD Lab ID: QC179082
'?1.;':61 o1n-0Cz24 49 .98 47.48 as 35-14¢ 48
i Surrdgaté :

Aexacosane

o)
1

Felative Percent Difference

48-137




c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 158684 Location: 3800 San Pablc Avenue
Client: Enviro Seil Tech Consultants Prep: EPA 5030B
Project: 4-02-742-8T Analvsisg: EPA B260B
Field ID: CCMP 3P Diln Fac: 1.020
Lab ID: 158684-005 Batchi: 72388
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 05/20/02
EHltS: ug/Kg Received: 05/20/02
Basis: as received Analyzed: 05/20/02

31 ,1-Dichlorcethenes

Freon 12
Chlocromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chlorcethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
Acetone

Frecn 113

Methylene Chloride
Carbon Disulfide

MTRE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Vinyl Acetate
1,1-Dichlorocethane
Z2-Butanone
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
2,2-Dichloropropane
Chlorcform
Bromochloromethane
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1l,1-Dichloropropene
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane
Benzene
Trichloroethene
1.,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
Cibrcmomethane
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Toluene

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

1,1,2-Trichloroethane
2-Hexancne
1.3-Dichloropropane
Tetrachlcroethene

605808558 855855588855888585538¢8858533585333%8

=
L@ oW e me | oo u;

a2
wm o

HHE PR R PR RERR 2R R

N SIS

[}

ND= Not Detected

L= Repocrting Limit
age 1 of 2




Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

C

Lab #: 158684 Location: 3800 San Pablo Avenue
Client: Envirce Scil Tech Consultants Prep: EPA 5030B

Project#: 4-02-742-8T Analvsis;: EPA 8260B

Field 1D: COMP SP Diln Fac: 1.020

Lab ID: 158684-005 Batchi#: 72389

Matrix: Soil Sampled: 0s/20/02

Units: ug/Kg Received: 05/20/02

Bagis: as received Analyzed: 05/20/02

=

Dibromochloromethane
1,2-Dibromoethane
Chlorobenzene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
Ethylbenzene

m,p-Xylenes

o-¥ylene

Styrene

Propylbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
2-Chlorotcluene
4-Chlorotoluene
tert-Butylbenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
para-Isopropyl Toluene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
n-Butylbenzene
1,2-Dichlorcocbenzene

1,2-Dikromo-3-Chloropropane

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Naphthalene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

%5%%%55%%%5%%%%%%%5%%5%5%%5%53

MOV UAROAUEOAOGUOEAEAOWEoC O WO’ E . a
I T = I T T B S T o S L L O P T

’Bromoform
Isopropylbenzene
1.,1,2,2-Tetrachlocroethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
Bromobenzene

ﬁﬁﬂm?ﬂﬂ‘ e

Toluene-4d8
Bromcflucrobenzene

113
125
101
1C6

63-133
75-128
80-111
77-126

Dibromofludfbmethane
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4

ND= Not Detected
L= Reporting Limit
age 2 of 2




c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 158684 Location: 3B0C San Pablo Avenue

Client: Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Prep: EPA 5030B
Projecti: 4-02-742-8T Analvysis: EPA B260R
Type: BLANK Basis: as received
Lab ID: QCl78768 Diln Fac: 1.000
Matrix: Soil Batch#: 72389
Units: ug/Kg Analyzed: 0s5/20/02

[
o

Frecon 12
Chloromethane

vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Trichloroflucromethane
Acetone

Freon 113
1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
Carpbon Disulfide

MTEBE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Vinyl Acetate
1,1-Dichlorcethane
2-Butanone
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
2,2-Dichloropropane
Chloroform
Bromochloromethane
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1-Dichloropropene
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichlorcethane
Benzene

Trichlorcethene
1.,2-Dichloropropane
Bromocdichloromethane
Dibromomethane
4-Methyl-2-Pentancone
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Toluene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichlcroethane
2-Hexanone
1,3-Dichloropropane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane

8} X [
oW oumoo oo
oo o

o

o

d5E8888558855686556888887%8

OO0 0000 0CO Gt o o0

=
mhhumouwmwmomumowm AWMy mwmeoomemadag

=
O O O o

o O

EEEEEEEEEEEEEEE

ND= Not Detected
L= Repcrting Limit
age 1 of 2



Curtis & Tornpkins, Ltd.

C

Lab #:

158684 Location;: 3800 San Pablo Avenus
Client: Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Prep: EFA 5030B
Project#: 4-02-742-8T Analvgig: EPA 8260B
Type: BLANK Basis: as received
Lab ID: QC178768 Diln Fac: 1.000
Matrix: Soil Batch#: 72389
Units: ug/Kg Analyzed: 05/20/02

1,2-Dibromoethane
Chlorckenzene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
Ethylbenzene

m,p-Xylenes

o-Xylene

Styrene

Bromoform
Isopropylbenzene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocechane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
Propylbenzene
Bromobenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
2-Chlorotoluene
4-Chlorotcluene
tert-Butylbenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
para-Iscopropyl Toluene
1,3-Dichlorcbenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
n-Butylbenzene
1,2-Dichlorokenzene

1,2-Dibrome-3-Chloropropane

1,2,4-Trichlorcbenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Naphthalene
1,2,3-Trichlorcbhbenzene

56853358588 5555568¢88588888338388

LLA I R VL ey B R S TR B VRN B O Ry I B Y R W IS RS I B S I R N V2 IS I I T Y IS |
OO0 00000 COoO 000000 0000000000 0000

Lga:

Dibromcfluorom

ethane
1,2-Dichlocroethane-d4
Toluene-d8
Bromoflucrcbhenzene

109
120
99

100

63-133
75-128
80-111
77-126

ND= Not Detected

L= Reporting Limit
age 2 of 2




c Curtis & Tormpkins, Lid.

Lab #: 158684 Location 3800 San Pablo Avenue
Client: Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Prep: EPA 5C30B

Proijecth: 4-02-742-8T Analvsis: EPA B2&0B

Type: LCS Basis: as received

Lab ID: QCl1787¢¢6 Diln Fac: 1.G6Q0

Matrix: Scil Batchi: 72389

Units: ug/Kg Analyzed: 05/20/02

E__ N N =

1,1-Dichloroethene
Benzene

Trichloroethene 50.00 56.45 113 79-120
Tolusne 50.00 50.16 100 BO-120
Chlorobenzene 50.00 51.52 103 80-120

Cibromofluoromethane
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108 75-128
Toluene-d8g 99 B0-111
Bromoflucrocbenzene 100 T7-126

:

age 1 of 1




c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 158484 Location 3800 San Pablo Avenue
Client: Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Prep: EPA 5030B

Projectf: 4-02-742-8T Analysis: EPA B8260B

Field ID: ZZ2Z22Z2ZZ2ZZ7 Diln Fac: 0.9615

MSS Lab ID: 158657-002 Batch#: 72389

Matrix: Seil Sampled: 05/06/02

Unics: ug/¥g Received: 05/17/02

Basis: as received Analyzed: 05/21/02
Type: MS Lak ID: pCl78B48

1,1-Dichlorpethene <0.4200 48.08 39.88 83 57-134

Benzene : <0,2900 48.08 44 .71 93 55-125
Trichlorocethene ' <0.5300 48,08 47.92 100 37-133
Toluene <{.3400 48.08 44 .85 93 48-131
Chlorobenzene <0.4300 48.08 41.37 86 42-128

g
Dibromofluoromethane 100 63-133
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 75-128
Tcluene-ds 104 80-111
Bromcfluorobenzene 94 77-126
i‘ype: MSD Lab ID: QCl178849
1,1-Dichlorpethene 48.08 38.41 80 57-134 4 20
IBenzene 48.08 43.48 90 55~125 3 20
Trichloroethene 48.08 47 .67 99 37-133 1 21
Toluene 48.08 43.99 a1 48-131 2 20
lchlorobenzene 48.08 40.48 84 42-128 2 23
& T
Dibromocfluoromethane 102 63-133
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 101 75-128
Toluene-dsg 104 BC-111
Bromoflucrobenzene 95 77-126

-l T ..

PD= Relative Percent Difference
age 1 of 1



C

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd,

Lab #: 158684

Project#: 4-02-742-8T

Client: Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Location: 2800 San Pablo Avenue
Field 1ID: COMP SP Basgis: as received
Lak ID: 158684-00%5 Diln Fac: 1.000
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 05/20/02
Units: mg/ Kg Received: 05/20/02

_Analyte. esult i ! nalyzedin - Prapai ety LysE
Antimony ND 2.9 72456 05/21/02 05/27/02 EPA 3050 EPA &601CB
Arsenic 3.0 0.24 72456 05/21/02 05/27/02 EPA 3050 EPA 6010GR
Barium 120 0.49 72456 D5/21/02 05/27/02 EPA 3050 EPA €010B
Beryllium 0.40 0.097 72456 05/21/02 05/27/02 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Cadmium 1.4 0.24 72456 05/21/02 05/27/02 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Chromium 36 0.49 72456 05/21/02 05/27/02 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Cohalrc 6.8 0.87 72456 05/21/02 0§/27/02 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Copper 14 0.49 72456 05/21/02 05/27/02 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Lead 13 0.15 72456 05/21/02 05/27/02 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Mercury 0.11 0.020 72489 05/23/02 05/23/02 METHOD EPA 7471
Molvhdenum ND 0.87 72456 05/21/02 05/27/02 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Nickel 44 0.97 72456 (05/21/02 05/27/02 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Zelenium Q.46 0.24 72456 05/21/02 05/27/02 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Siiver ND 0.24 72456 05/21/02 05/27/02 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Thallium ND 0.24 72456 05/21/02 05/27/02 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Vanadium 28 0.49 72456 05/21/02 05/27/02 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Zinc 160 0.97 72456 05/21/02 05/27/02 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B

- i G B N T &N &N B =S e

{D= Not Detected

L= Reporting Limit
age . of 1




c Cuitis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab 3: 158684

Location: 3800 San Pablo Avenue
Client: Envire Seoil Tech Consultants Prep: EPA 3050
Projecti: 4-02-742-8T Analvsgisg: EPA 6010E
Type: BLANK Basis: as received
Lalb ID: QC178995 Diln Fac: 1.000
Matrix: Soil Batchi: 72456
Units: mg/Kg Prepared: 05/21/02

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Lead
Molybdenum
Nickel
Selenium
Silver
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

§58885588855538888

3.0 05/22/02
0.25 05/27/02
0.50 05/22/02
0.10 p05/22/02
0.25 05/22/02
0.50 05/22/02
1.0 05/22/02
0.50 05/22/02
0.15 05/27/02
1.0 05/22/02
1.0 05/22/02
0.25 o5/27/02
0.25 05/22/02
0.25 05/27/02
0.50 05/22/02
1.0 05/22/02

ND= Not Detected

I
1

L= Reporting Limit
age 1 of 1




c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lak #: 158684 Location: 31800 San Pable Avenue
Client: Envirc Scoil Tech Consultants Prep: METHOD

Projecc#: 4-02-742-8T Analysis: EPA 7471

Analyte: Mercury Basis: as received

Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC179133 Batchi#: 72489

Matrix: Soil Prepared: 05/23/02

Units: mg/ Kg Analyzed: 05/23/02

-l GI G N EE NE I S ik G N G &GS N =E - ..

D= Not Detected
L= Reporting Limit
age 1 of 1




C

Curtis & Tompking, Lid.

Tab &
Clienc:

158684 Locataion: 3800 San Pable Avenus
Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Prep: EPA 3050
Projecty: 4-02-742-8ST Analvysis: EPA 60108
Matrix: Soil Batch#: 72456
Units: g/ Kg Prepared: 05/21/02
Basis: as received Analyzed: 05/22/02
Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: BS Lab ID: QC178956
[ FElvEs TS LT
l Ancimonry 100.0 84.50 85 70-120
Arsenic 50.00 43 .16 B& 72-120
Barium 100.0 84 .60 85 73-120
Beryllium 2.500 2.183 B7 73-120
Cadmium 10.00 9.0490 20 69-120
Chromium 100.0 86.865 87 72-120
Cobalit 25.00 21.71 87 70-120
Copper 12.50 10.52 84 72-120
Lead 100.0 84.65 B85 70-120
Molybdenum 20.00 17.31 87 74-120
Nickel 25.00 21.65 87 72-120
Selenium 50.00 41.74 83 66-120
Silver i0.00 g8.710 87 £9-120
Thallium 50.00 40.71 81 68-120
Vanadium 25,00 21.71 a7 72-120
Zing 25.00 22.01 g8 65-120
lType B&D Lab ID: QC178297
E L R 1 ERAG . fmi hs i
Antimony 86.95 87 70-120 3 20
Arsenic . 44 .51 B2 72-120 3 20
Barium 100.90 84.15 B4 73-120 1 20
Beryllium 2.500 2.183 87 73-120 0 20
Cadmium 10.00 £.880 B9 £9-120 2 20
Chromium 100.0 86.25 B6 72-120 @ 20
Cobalt 25.00 21.20 85 70-120 2 20
Copper 12.50 10.47 84 72-120 0 20
Lead 100.0 85. 90 86 T0-120 1 20
Molybdenum 20.00 17.47 87 74-120 1 20
Nickel 25.00 21.48 86 72-120 1 20
Selenium 50,00 40.41 a1 66-120 3 20
Eilver 10.00 8.635 86 69-120 1 20
| Thallium 50.00 41.95 24 68-120 3 20
Vanadium 25.00 21.71 a7 72-120 0 20
IZinC 25.00 22.26 85 55-120 1 20

PD= Relative Percent Difference
age 1 of

1




C

Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Labk #;

158684 Location: 31800 San Pablo Avenue
Client: Bnviro Soil Tech Consultants Prep: EPA 3050
Proi=cti: 4-02-742-87 Analvsis: EPA 6C10B
Field ID: ZELELEELZEE Diln Fac: 1.000
M5% Lab ID: 15B669-001 Batch#: 72456
l Matrix: Scil Sampled: 05/17/02
| Units: mg/Kg Received: 05/17/02
| Basis: ag received Prepared: 0s5/21/02
'Type MS Lab ID: QC178598
l AnTimony <1.300 80.97 27.797 34 ¥ 50-120
Arsenic 3.060 40 .49 34.23 77 48-120 0&8/22/02
Barium S%.10 80.97 16%.0 g1 6§3-142 05/22/02
Beryllium G.4747 2.024 2.201 85 54-120 05/22/02
Cadmium £.5986 8.097 6.551 74 43-120 05/22/02
Chromium 66.71 80.97 141.5 g2 62-145 05/22/02
Cobalt 11.2¢9 20.24 31.25 99 45-129 05/22/02
Copper 12.65 10.12 21.59 88 62-150 05/22/02
Lead 10.67 8C.97 73.68 78 46-128 05/22/02
l Mo lybdenum 0.3864 16.19 B.708% 51 43-120 05/22/02
Nickel 52.62 20.24 74.82 110 62-141 05/22/02
Selenium <5.600 40.48 31.46 78 52-120 05/22/02
Silver <{0,1800 B.097 6.231 77 58-120 05/22/02
Thallium <2.590¢C 40.49 36.10 89 51-120 05/22/02
Vanadium 39.31 20.24 K8 .39 99 62-150 05/22/02
Zinc 25.65 20.24 40.93 75 £E5-150 05/22/02
Tvpe: Lab ID RC178999

Antimony .
Arsenic 48.08 36.67 70 48-120 @ 32 05/22/02
Barium 96.15% 70 63-142 12 34 Q&/22/02
Beryllium 2.404 2.48]1 83 54-120 2 22 05/22/02
Cadmium 9.615 7.760 74 43-120 1 26 05/22/02
Chromium 96.15 149.2 86 §2-145 5 33 05/22/02
Cobalt 24 .04 30.25 79 45-129 15 32 05/22/02
Copper 12.02 21.12 70 &2-150 10 40 05/22/02
Lead 96.15 90.10 a3 46-128 & 39 05/22/02
Molybdenum 15.23 11.4¢6 58 43-120 11 25 0s/22/02
Nickel 24 .04 70.88 75 £2-241 11 37 05/22/02
Selenium 48.08 37.08 77 52-120 1 28 0%5/22/02
f Siiver 9.6815 7.548 79 58-120 2 21 05/22/02
Thallium 48.08 36.56 76 51-120 16 26 05/22/02
Vanadium 24.04 54,95 65 62-150 14 28 05/22/02
Zinc 24.04 41 .99 68 55-150 © 38 05/22/02

2
*

50-120

*= Value outside of QC limits;
PD= Relative Percent Difference
age 1 o

see narrative




c Curtis & Tompkins. Ltd

Lab #: 158684 Location 3800 San Pablo Avenue
Client: Enviroc Se¢il Tech Consultants Prep: METHOD

Projectg: 4-02-742-8T Analysis: EPA 7471

Analyte: Mercury Diln Fac: 1.000

Matrix: Soil Batchi#: 72489

Units: mg/Kg Prepared: 05/23/02

Easis: as received Analyrzed: 05/23/02

Type  Lab T Y RRe T
BE QC179134 0.5000 0.5770 115 80-120
BSD QC179135 0.5000 0.5010 100 80-120 14 20

:P= Relative Percent Difference
age 1 of 1




c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

l Lap #: 158684 Location: 3800 San Pablo Avenue
Client: Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Prep: METHOD

' Protectd: 4-02-742-ST Analysis: EPA 7471
Analvre: Mercury Basia: as received
Tield ID: COMP SP Diln Fac: 1.000
Type : SDUP Batché: 72489

l MSS Lab ID: 158684-005 Sampled: 0D5/20/02
Lab ID: QC1791386 Received: 05/20/02
Matrix: Soil Prepared: 05/23/02

' Units: mg/Kg Analvzed: 05/23/02

'f 0.1059 0.06027 0.018 55 * 50

*= Value outside of QOC limits; see narrative
L= Reporting Limit

PD= Relative Percent Difference

age 1 of 1

GE I -G G EE T Ah G & O S ==



c Curtis & Tornpkins, Lid.

Lab &: 158684 Location: 3800 San Pablo Avenue
Client: Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Prep: METHOD

Prolecty: 4-02-742-87 Analysis: EPA 7471

Anaivce: Mercury Basis: as received

Field ID: COMP 8P Diln Fac: 1.000

Type: SSPIKE Batchi: 72489

MSS Lab ID: 158684 -005 Sampled: 05/20/02

Lab ID: QC179137 Received: 05/20/02

Matrix: Seil Prepared: 05/23/02

Units: mg / Kg Analyzed: 05/23/02

- W EE A S .

O MSS Resultlli kad ; LE
0.1059 0.4464 0.5018 B9 40-144
l’age 1 cf 1



CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Y

NO. | DATE | TIME
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PROJ NO. ‘KOOCNAMEBQ_b( he N . (gz) | %L{
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4~ G2 - - S 2 > i 4"’4/*{0 A ({j%(@
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Tel:  (408) 2471500

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
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TR TULLY ROAD, 3AN JOXE, CALIFORNIA ST

Fax:  (HIR) 292-21 4
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(Sigohiture) )
I, [ d = leode Send (aa> Arfost
20/02]¥4: 355 :
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APPENDIX "D"

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
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P @ GENERATOR WASTE PROFILE SHEET
Waste Profile # ]
Requested Disposal Pacitiny: quJ‘H’B]OQ LGl
an Allied Paste Cgbpauy
I. GENERATOR INFORMATION {paee: (0 /04 02,

Generaior Name: M aAKS Manaoemertt Co,

Generor s address: 3800 SN PanloAvinue.

i £ pAuidle lcomrAlnmuda _ |sse OA {20 Q4608
[Generamr State H)-!{o: ' SIC Code No: ’
rGeneramr Majling Address (if different): 55 M (’}Y'H’G(‘)MUU | ?-]'r‘ ‘f’ 6;1,06(;, /,Q. 05
leod n Francisco con )0 A FrandsColsae OA_ Jze G400
|Geoeoor Covaatvame: 2 (3 1116 TNE Ko |
[rere ooer 15 20~ 395K ot 415 Jod - FEole |

II TRANSPORTER INFORMATION

. Trensporter Name; L— . p [FEAN Truckwng _‘
Trnsporer Adtees. ¥3) [0 ] ANL_
ey (qilvoy 1 county: | JANRKQ. Clamn  |see (A iz 45050
F‘Panspomer Contncql?ame: G Y KD L '_\'?(-

Paone Number: 4D E - K% ‘&ﬁ)ﬁ? ‘Fax Num‘th‘A.(\%L-» 24— bIT l Siate Transportatiot, #: _l

1L, WASTE STREAM INFORMATION -
Narne of Waste: \j (\A[ * }

| Process Geperating Waste: (ONRY - Eég fﬂl It!ﬁé;% (?& ‘gi"f)!mﬂ! rﬁiﬁkﬁ\w-d [)3’-[_‘.\1
Type of waste: (];IDUSTRIAL PROCESS WASTE or POLLUTION CONTROL WASTE
Physical State: SOLI -SOLID POWDER LIQUID COTHER,

f Mcthod of Shipment: BULK DRUM  BAGGED @D{M { AL k.

Estirosted Annual Volume: CUBIC YaRrDs:_ 30 TONS: OTHER:
Frequency: TETEGNIY) DALY  WEEKLY  MONTHLY  OTHER/EXPLAIN: ]

SPECIAL HANDLING INSTRUCTIONS: MQ\(\Q

L

IV. REPRESENTATIVE SAMPLE CERTIFICATION

]' Is the cepresaniative sample collected (o propare this profile and Jaboratory analysts, collected in accordance

with U.5. EPA § 40 CFR 261.2Xc} guidelines or equivalent rules? 1 YES)or NO
sampe Dme O [ DD O { Ciccle one: CBMI’OSIWLE) GRAB SAMPLE
| Sampler's Employer, Eﬂ,\/l("ﬂ SCH IEC‘J’\ COHSL( I“{'{’h‘FQ -J

. Samplec's Name (prinied): R‘ Mﬂ’]i Mﬁ n‘{{lj Signature; @M%LMW"—J




gdy 2uy20ue li:ze S5lekdédgahe K GRASER ARGt uD
i Waste Profile #
V. PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS OF WASTE
ARA L] range
L. ‘Jf’“ul E
2
3 =
| Color Odor (describe): \ Free Liquids: % Solids: | pH: Flash Pheaol
| YES or NO . Polnu
]
Browont None | 100 .
| | | Comlent___ T —F ppm
1

Attock Laboratory Anclytical Report (and/or Materal Safety Data Skeet)
Including Reguired Parameters Provided for this Profile.

—
| Does this wasts or penerating process contain regulated concenmations of the following Pesticides andfor
Herbicidas: Chlardans Bodrin, Heptachlor (znd its epoxides), Lindane, Methoxychlor, Toxaphene, Z, i
D. 2 4. 5, -TP Silvex as defined in § 40 CFR 261.337

ves o o)

Docs this waste ot the gonersing Process cause it to exceed OSHA exposure Yimits from ragh levels of
Hydrogen Sulfide or Hydrogen Cyanide as defined in § 40 CFF 261.23?

YES or@ |

I>oes this waste contain regulated concentrations of Polychlorinatad Biphcnyls (PCBs) a3 defiped in
% 40 CFR Part 7617

YESm@

'IDocs. (lns waste contsin regulated concsntrations of listed hazardous wastes defined by § 40 CFR 261.31,
1 261.32. 261.93, indndimg RORA F-Litied Solvents?

YES or@

e

Dioes this waste contain regulated concentrations of 2, 3, 7, 8- Tetrachlorodibengodioxin (2. 3. 1, 8
[
ITOCD), or any cther diaxizn as defined in § 40 CFR 161.31?

e oD

| 5 this a regulatod Toxic Mpterial s dofined by Federal andior State regulaions?

s o @Y

I this & regulated Radioactive Waste as defined by Federal and/ot State regulmions?

YES qr@

Is this 2 regatated Medical or Infectious Waste as defined by Pederal xnd/or State regulations?

YES or

Is this waste generated ai & Federal Superfund Cloan Up Site?

YESD{'@_'

V1. GENERATOR CERTIFICATION

[ hereby cerify that to the best of my lonowledge and wellel, the information contgosd hetedn is & e and ancurste description of the wasts
material being offered for disposal. T further certify that by utilizing this profils, neither myself nor any other emplayec of the company will

delver for disposal or attempt to daliver for disposal any waste which ia classified

ap toxio 'Wasts, hazardous waste, medicel oc Infectious

wasts, ar any other waste materlal this faclliry is prohibited from sccepting by law, Our company hercby sgreed to fully indemnity this disposal

facility spminst any damages resulting from this certification being inaccurale of e,

AUTHORIZED REPR.E.SE\TT&E’E NAME AND m%ﬁﬁ COMPANY NAME

*

s =IZED REPK F,shmujﬁ SIGNATURE DATE




S S N R R TS IV IR T et o 24

X Keftar Camyon L] Ox Mountain [] Newby Istand ) Forward
Sanitary Landfill Sanitary Landfill Sanitary Landmi Lancdfi
801 Balloy Road 12910 San kintoe Mowd 18071 Dixon Landing Fosn S8 8. Aumin Road
Pitburg, GA 94865 Half Toon Glgw m&m MW%
o 486,90 Fo 84% 7284163 Fax (409) 2020571 e {208 B12-5000
NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST
oy : WASTE ACCEPTANGCE MO.
NG ADCRESS — SWAC 05001
arY, ; 180N :
u QULOVES CGOSGLFS O RESPIAMTOR  CEHARD HAT
QTEVER O OTHER

ECEIVRG FAGIITY
|
i.
VEHGLE
m “c,'C- L‘:n'l.??‘l?-l m‘;} R
731

== : - a a o
* Gl ¢t Vit 702
I harsby oertiy that the shave named materfal has been Zr
ecospind and t the best of my imowiodgs the TOMGONE  [Saseell IrTHOR: | (TO BE COMPLETED HY LANDFILL)
1 trus and prouwie.
Qg(&q B DVSPOBE OTHER
= 3 oou (o o~
AEMARIS ‘5’4"; . . .
¥ N = O EE : :
g URE OF - DATE PR ———
f 0 ASN
* M . '519 0 SPECIAL OTHER

mmnmmmmummmmm-wmﬁm
TO REFUSAL UPON ARRIVAL. ONGOING DALY DELVENES BT 8§ SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFORI

LANDFILL OOPY : wrETe | 8O0 T




M. 18, MACYC A0 LA | RECLER CHNYOR LANDF TLL
“Santary Landfill Sanitary Landfll
801 Bailey Road 12310 Ean Mateo Foad

Prsburg, CA 84585

Halt Moan Bay, CA 84013
Phorw (525) 466-9800

Fhone (360} 726-1819

L Newoy isiand M. 444) P Sird
Sanitary Landflll Landtill
1601 Dixon Landing Road 2009 S, Austin Road
Miipitas, CaA 85035 Merisca, CA 95538

Phone (408) 345-2600 Phone (209) 832-4298

/) Fax(82s) 453-5&1 (850} 726-9183 Fax (408) 282-987 Fax (208) 832-1009
gy UL@ S ﬁé{' NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST
A WASTE ACCEPTANCE NO.
MALING ADDRESS - —
555 Suite 1205 = {
CITY, STATE, ZIP L UIPME
Srone - Lanaisce, Ch 34111 - QGLOVES QGOGGLES DIAESPIRATOR  QHARD HAT
415) 392-3558 0 TVEK OTHER
CONTACT PERBON — iaine Tirk — ’ —

SPECIAL HANDLING PROCEDURES:;

SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT / TITLE DATE
A o d Me,{ -4 *ﬂwﬁ—-—'

GENERATONS CEATIFLATION: | mby carl
. ummnﬂm h'rl'r.: n.u.-
FeguAfana; AN, HH“EI_

“H“ﬂmul-‘ll-ﬂl

T

L e U o OB AR ey | ECENING PAGLITY
WASTE TYPE.
0 DISPOSAL 0 SLUDGE
G CONSTRUCTION DwWOoo
QI DERRIS 0 OTHER gl
1 SPECIAL WASTE
GFNFRATING FACILITY
3800 San Fablo avernys:, Fmeryville e
TRANSPOHATER b LE NLUMEER
E. 1. Pires Trucking 7S -{‘rz_'
ADDRESS AEREES fﬁfﬁj‘?}";[- Q’
721 Renz lane
CITY, STATE, 2IP =
Gilroy, CA 35030
PHONE — . HHMF TRANSFER
SIGNA i ___Hn{:'ﬂmg_ﬁnm"_ﬁﬁmﬂﬁ BATE AOLL VAN RUMS
Q 3 Q Q
v o0yt

[ hareby cortily thet the above named material hae beon
accepiad and to the beat of my knowledge the foregoing

20

DISPOSAL METHOD:  (TQ E COMPLETED BY LANDFILL)

s true and accurais.
/ | OTHER
e : @son Cond
A paec - ebnis
L] :
ACILITY TICKET NUMBER 5 NONFIBLE
SIGNATURE OF AUTHOPIZED AGENT _JoATE

*

| L ASH

|00‘0? =L

2 SPECIAL OTHER

SCHEDULING MUST BE MADE PHRIOR TD 3:00 P.M.THE DAY PRIORTO EXPECTED ARRIVAL « ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS ARE SUBJECT
TO REFUSAL UPON ARRIVAL. ONGOING DAILY DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL YHE DAY BEFORE.

LR T DN R PN )

wanresTy 38904




